



\$~13

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.REV.P. 1211/2024 & CRL.M.A. 30874/2024 (stay)

ANUBHAV MISRA AND ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Arun Sharma, Advocate.

versus

NIDHI MISRA

.....Respondent

Through:

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA**

**ORDER**

% **14.02.2025**

**C.M.APPL. 30876/2024 (exemption)**

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

**CRL.M.A. 30875/2024 (for additional documents)**

3. The present application has been filed under Section 391 of the Criminal Procedure Code, 1973 (hereafter 'Cr.P.C.') on behalf of the applicant for placing on record additional documents.
4. For the reasons stated in the application, the application is allowed. Let additional documents be filed before the next date of hearing.
5. Accordingly, the instant application stands disposed of.

**CRL.REV.P. 1211/2024 & CRL.M.A. 30874/2024 (stay)**

6. The present revision petition has been filed under Section 438 read with Section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 (hereafter 'BNSS') seeking setting aside of the impugned order dated 20.05.2024,



passed by the learned Additional Sessions Judge-01 (FTC), South District, Saket Courts, New Delhi.

7. Issue notice to respondent through all permissible modes, including electronically, on filing of process fee, returnable on 08.05.2025.
8. In the meantime, let the Trial Court Record in digitized form be called for, at least two days prior to the next date of hearing.
9. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

**FEBRUARY 14, 2025/MR**

**SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J**

*[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)*